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New York (Mr. ENGEL) and the gen-
tleman from New York (Mr. ZELDIN) 
each will control 20 minutes. 

The Chair recognizes the gentleman 
from New York (Mr. ENGEL). 

GENERAL LEAVE 
Mr. ENGEL. Mr. Speaker, I ask unan-

imous consent that all Members have 5 
legislative days in which to revise and 
extend their remarks and include ex-
traneous material on H. Con. Res. 32. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there 
objection to the request of the gen-
tleman from New York? 

There was no objection. 
Mr. ENGEL. Mr. Speaker, I yield my-

self as much time as I may consume. 
Mr. Speaker, I want to start by 

thanking Mr. ZELDIN for authoring this 
resolution. 

This measure is one particularly 
close to my heart. In my career in Con-
gress, I have had long dealings with the 
Albanian community both in the Bal-
kans and in America, so this one really 
hurts since I know the family of these 
three brothers who were murdered. 

Ylli, Agron, and Mehmet Bytyqi were 
three brothers from New York State 
who were killed execution-style by Ser-
bian officials after they mistakenly 
crossed the unmarked Serbia-Kosovo 
border. Their bodies were discovered 
with their hands bound behind their 
backs in a mass grave in 2001. 

Serbian President Vucic promised me 
3 years ago that his government would 
bring the murderers to justice, but this 
hasn’t happened. In fact, there isn’t 
even a serious criminal investigation 
underway. This is appalling. 

Sadly, it is part of a pattern we see 
with Serbian war criminals responsible 
for crimes against the people of 
Kosovo. 

The Bytyqi brothers are only the tip 
of the iceberg when it comes to post- 
conflict justice in Serbia. We had a 
hearing on the Foreign Affairs Com-
mittee several weeks ago about this 
very topic. 

Approaching 3 years ago, the Bel-
grade-based Humanitarian Law Center 
released a dossier detailing the murder 
of nearly 1,000 Kosovars, killed by 
Serbs in Kosovo, then transported to 
Serbia, and dumped in a mass grave. 

The U.S. Government has raised this 
atrocity with the Serbian war crimes 
prosecutor. But once again, no one has 
been held accountable, although I be-
lieve with all my heart that Serbian 
authorities know who is responsible for 
this. 

Let’s be clear, if Serbia wants to join 
the West and its institutions, they 
must deal with their past and pros-
ecute those responsible for war crimes. 

Mr. Speaker, I encourage our EU 
friends to hold Serbia to this standard 
when considering Serbia’s candidacy. 

Today’s resolution makes it clear 
that Serbia must fully investigate the 
Bytyqi brothers’ case and bring justice 
to the families of these murdered New 
Yorkers. Their family currently lives 
in New York in Mr. ZELDIN’s district. 

It also calls on the U.S. Government 
to encourage and assist a successful 
prosecution of this case. 

Mr. Speaker, I strongly support this 
measure, and I again thank Mr. ZELDIN 
for his excellent work and partnership 
with me in trying to push the Serbian 
Government to find justice for these 
New Yorkers. 

Mr. Speaker, I urge all Members to 
support this measure, and I reserve the 
balance of my time. 

Mr. ZELDIN. Mr. Speaker, I yield 
myself as much time as I may con-
sume. 

Mr. Speaker, I rise in support of H. 
Con. Res. 32. I wish to start off by 
thanking the House Foreign Affairs 
Committee Chairman ELIOT ENGEL for 
his long-time passion and advocacy on 
this very important issue for my dis-
trict, as well as GRACE MENG, who also 
has been supportive. 

This execution-style murder of Ylli, 
25 years old, Agron, 23 years old, and 
Mehmet Bytyqi, 21 years old, has 
greatly impacted my own district. 
These were three brothers born in the 
United States who resided in Hampton 
Bays, New York. 

This year marks the 20th anniversary 
of the Bytyqi brothers’ murder. In July 
1999, these three brothers went over-
seas toward the end of the Kosovo war 
and were arrested by Serbian authori-
ties for illegally entering the country 
when they accidentally crossed into 
Serbian-controlled territory. 

The brothers were kidnapped, mur-
dered, and dumped into a mass grave in 
Serbia by government officials still 
serving today. 

Since taking office, I have been com-
mitted to helping the Bytyqi family re-
ceive the justice they have long de-
served. 

In February, Chairman ENGEL and I 
traveled to Munich to meet with Ser-
bian President Vucic, where he once 
again promised to resolve the case of 
the Bytyqi brothers. 

Despite many promises by Serbian 
officials to resolve the case of this 
state-sponsored murder, there has been 
no justice served. 

This resolution notes that progress 
with this investigation should remain a 
significant factor that determines the 
further developments of U.S.-Serbian 
relations. 

The Bytyqi brothers gave their lives 
to fight injustice. Now, we must return 
this favor and deliver justice for their 
family. 

Mr. Speaker, I again thank Chairman 
ENGEL and lead Republican MCCAUL for 
their leadership and assistance on this 
issue. 

Mr. Speaker, I reserve the balance of 
my time. 

Mr. ENGEL. Mr. Speaker, I reserve 
the balance of my time. 

Mr. ZELDIN. Mr. Speaker, I have no 
other speakers and am prepared to 
close. 

Mr. Speaker, once again, I encourage 
all of my colleagues to support this im-
portant resolution. 

For those in Serbia listening to to-
day’s floor debate, it is an important 
lesson that, 20 years later, we have not 

forgotten. We will not forget. We will 
continue to strongly encourage them 
to do the right thing. This issue is not 
going away if they wish it away. On a 
bipartisan basis, we will continue to 
advocate to fight this injustice. 

Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance 
of my time. 

Mr. ENGEL. Mr. Speaker, I yield my-
self as much time as I may consume for 
the purpose of closing. 

Mr. Speaker, this is a good measure 
to seek justice for this senseless mur-
der of three innocent American citi-
zens, three innocent New Yorkers. We 
cannot allow this horrific crime to con-
tinue to go unpunished. 

As Mr. ZELDIN mentioned, and others 
who we have worked with, we have 
raised this repeatedly with the Govern-
ment of Serbia to no avail. They know 
exactly who killed these American citi-
zens. They know what happened and 
why their bodies were dumped in a 
mass grave. They are withholding it. 

It is unconscionable that these Amer-
ican citizens cannot get justice, that 
their families cannot get justice. 

We will not stop. I know Mr. ZELDIN 
and I won’t, and other people won’t, 
until we get justice and answers as to 
who killed these American citizens, the 
Bytyqi brothers, who were born in the 
United States of America. 

Mr. Speaker, I hope all Members will 
join me in supporting this resolution, 
and I yield back the balance of my 
time. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 
question is on the motion offered by 
the gentleman from New York (Mr. 
ENGEL) that the House suspend the 
rules and agree to the concurrent reso-
lution, H. Con. Res. 32. 

The question was taken; and (two- 
thirds being in the affirmative) the 
rules were suspended and the concur-
rent resolution was agreed to. 

A motion to reconsider was laid on 
the table. 

f 

CORPORATE TRANSPARENCY ACT 
OF 2019 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu-
ant to House Resolution 646 and rule 
XVIII, the Chair declares the House in 
the Committee of the Whole House on 
the state of the Union for the further 
consideration of the bill, H.R. 2513. 

Will the gentleman from Illinois (Mr. 
QUIGLEY) kindly take the chair. 

b 1743 

IN THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

Accordingly, the House resolved 
itself into the Committee of the Whole 
House on the state of the Union for the 
further consideration of the bill (H.R. 
2513) to ensure that persons who form 
corporations or limited liability com-
panies in the United States disclose the 
beneficial owners of those corporations 
or limited liability companies, in order 
to prevent wrongdoers from exploiting 
United States corporations and limited 
liability companies for criminal gain, 
to assist law enforcement in detecting, 
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preventing, and punishing terrorism, 
money laundering, and other mis-
conduct involving United States cor-
porations and limited liability compa-
nies, and for other purposes, with Mr. 
QUIGLEY (Acting Chair) in the chair. 

The Clerk read the title of the bill. 
The Acting CHAIR. When the Com-

mittee of the Whole rose earlier today, 
a request for a recorded vote on amend-
ment No. 5, printed in part B of House 
Report 116–247, offered by the gen-
tleman from Ohio (Mr. DAVIDSON) had 
been postponed. 

ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE ACTING CHAIR 

The Acting CHAIR. Pursuant to 
clause 6 of rule XVIII, proceedings will 
now resume on those amendments 
printed in part B of House Report 116– 
247 on which further proceedings were 
postponed, in the following order: 

Amendment No. 1 by Mr. BURGESS of 
Texas. 

Amendment No. 4 by Mrs. CAROLYN 
B. MALONEY of New York. 

Amendment No. 5 by Mr. DAVIDSON of 
Ohio. 

The Chair will reduce to 2 minutes 
the minimum time for any electronic 
vote after the first vote in this series. 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 OFFERED BY MR. BURGESS 

The Acting CHAIR. The unfinished 
business is the demand for a recorded 
vote on the amendment offered by the 
gentleman from Texas (Mr. BURGESS) 
on which further proceedings were 
postponed and on which the ayes pre-
vailed by voice vote. 

The Clerk will redesignate the 
amendment. 

The Clerk redesignated the amend-
ment. 

RECORDED VOTE 

The Acting CHAIR. A recorded vote 
has been demanded. 

A recorded vote was ordered. 
The vote was taken by electronic de-

vice, and there were—ayes 395, noes 23, 
not voting 19, as follows: 

[Roll No. 573] 

AYES—395 

Abraham 
Adams 
Aderholt 
Aguilar 
Allen 
Allred 
Amodei 
Armstrong 
Arrington 
Axne 
Babin 
Bacon 
Baird 
Balderson 
Barr 
Barragán 
Bass 
Beatty 
Bera 
Bergman 
Beyer 
Bilirakis 
Bishop (GA) 
Bishop (UT) 
Blumenauer 
Blunt Rochester 
Bonamici 
Bost 
Boyle, Brendan 

F. 
Brady 
Brindisi 

Brooks (IN) 
Brown (MD) 
Brownley (CA) 
Buchanan 
Bucshon 
Budd 
Burgess 
Bustos 
Butterfield 
Byrne 
Calvert 
Carbajal 
Cárdenas 
Carson (IN) 
Carter (GA) 
Carter (TX) 
Cartwright 
Case 
Casten (IL) 
Castor (FL) 
Castro (TX) 
Chabot 
Cheney 
Chu, Judy 
Cicilline 
Cisneros 
Clark (MA) 
Clarke (NY) 
Clay 
Cleaver 
Clyburn 
Cohen 

Cole 
Comer 
Conaway 
Connolly 
Cook 
Cooper 
Correa 
Costa 
Courtney 
Cox (CA) 
Craig 
Crawford 
Crenshaw 
Crist 
Crow 
Cuellar 
Cunningham 
Curtis 
Davids (KS) 
Davis (CA) 
Davis, Danny K. 
Davis, Rodney 
Dean 
DeFazio 
DeGette 
DeLauro 
DelBene 
Delgado 
Demings 
DeSaulnier 
DesJarlais 
Deutch 

Diaz-Balart 
Dingell 
Doggett 
Doyle, Michael 

F. 
Dunn 
Emmer 
Engel 
Escobar 
Eshoo 
Espaillat 
Estes 
Evans 
Ferguson 
Finkenauer 
Fitzpatrick 
Fleischmann 
Fletcher 
Flores 
Fortenberry 
Foxx (NC) 
Frankel 
Fudge 
Fulcher 
Gallagher 
Gallego 
Garamendi 
Garcı́a (IL) 
Garcia (TX) 
Gianforte 
Gibbs 
Golden 
Gomez 
Gonzalez (OH) 
González-Colón 

(PR) 
Gottheimer 
Granger 
Graves (GA) 
Graves (LA) 
Graves (MO) 
Green (TN) 
Green, Al (TX) 
Griffith 
Grijalva 
Grothman 
Guest 
Guthrie 
Haaland 
Hagedorn 
Harder (CA) 
Harris 
Hartzler 
Hastings 
Hayes 
Heck 
Hern, Kevin 
Herrera Beutler 
Hice (GA) 
Higgins (NY) 
Hill (AR) 
Hill (CA) 
Himes 
Holding 
Hollingsworth 
Horn, Kendra S. 
Horsford 
Houlahan 
Hoyer 
Hudson 
Huffman 
Huizenga 
Hurd (TX) 
Jackson Lee 
Jayapal 
Jeffries 
Johnson (GA) 
Johnson (LA) 
Johnson (OH) 
Johnson (SD) 
Johnson (TX) 
Joyce (OH) 
Joyce (PA) 
Kaptur 
Katko 
Keating 
Keller 
Kelly (IL) 
Kelly (MS) 
Kelly (PA) 
Kennedy 
Khanna 
Kildee 
Kilmer 
Kim 
Kind 
King (IA) 
King (NY) 
Kinzinger 

Kirkpatrick 
Krishnamoorthi 
Kuster (NH) 
Kustoff (TN) 
LaHood 
LaMalfa 
Lamb 
Lamborn 
Langevin 
Larsen (WA) 
Larson (CT) 
Latta 
Lawrence 
Lawson (FL) 
Lee (CA) 
Lee (NV) 
Lesko 
Levin (CA) 
Levin (MI) 
Lewis 
Lieu, Ted 
Lipinski 
Loebsack 
Lofgren 
Long 
Loudermilk 
Lowenthal 
Lowey 
Lucas 
Luetkemeyer 
Luján 
Luria 
Lynch 
Malinowski 
Maloney, 

Carolyn B. 
Maloney, Sean 
Marchant 
Marshall 
Matsui 
McAdams 
McBath 
McCarthy 
McCaul 
McClintock 
McCollum 
McGovern 
McHenry 
McKinley 
McNerney 
Meadows 
Meeks 
Meng 
Meuser 
Miller 
Mitchell 
Moolenaar 
Morelle 
Mucarsel-Powell 
Mullin 
Murphy (FL) 
Murphy (NC) 
Nadler 
Napolitano 
Neal 
Neguse 
Newhouse 
Norcross 
Norton 
Nunes 
O’Halleran 
Ocasio-Cortez 
Olson 
Palazzo 
Pallone 
Palmer 
Panetta 
Pappas 
Pascrell 
Payne 
Pence 
Perlmutter 
Perry 
Peterson 
Phillips 
Pingree 
Plaskett 
Pocan 
Porter 
Posey 
Pressley 
Price (NC) 
Quigley 
Raskin 
Ratcliffe 
Reed 
Reschenthaler 
Rice (NY) 
Richmond 

Roby 
Rodgers (WA) 
Roe, David P. 
Rogers (AL) 
Rogers (KY) 
Rooney (FL) 
Rose (NY) 
Rose, John W. 
Rouda 
Rouzer 
Roybal-Allard 
Ruiz 
Ruppersberger 
Rush 
Rutherford 
Ryan 
Sablan 
San Nicolas 
Sánchez 
Sarbanes 
Scalise 
Scanlon 
Schakowsky 
Schiff 
Schneider 
Schrader 
Schrier 
Schweikert 
Scott (VA) 
Scott, Austin 
Scott, David 
Sensenbrenner 
Serrano 
Sewell (AL) 
Shalala 
Sherman 
Sherrill 
Shimkus 
Simpson 
Sires 
Slotkin 
Smith (NJ) 
Smith (WA) 
Smucker 
Soto 
Spanberger 
Spano 
Speier 
Stanton 
Stauber 
Stefanik 
Steil 
Stevens 
Stewart 
Stivers 
Suozzi 
Swalwell (CA) 
Taylor 
Thompson (CA) 
Thompson (MS) 
Thompson (PA) 
Thornberry 
Tipton 
Titus 
Tlaib 
Tonko 
Torres (CA) 
Torres Small 

(NM) 
Trahan 
Trone 
Turner 
Underwood 
Upton 
Van Drew 
Vargas 
Veasey 
Vela 
Velázquez 
Visclosky 
Wagner 
Walberg 
Walden 
Walker 
Waltz 
Wasserman 

Schultz 
Waters 
Watkins 
Watson Coleman 
Weber (TX) 
Webster (FL) 
Welch 
Wenstrup 
Westerman 
Wexton 
Wild 
Williams 
Wilson (SC) 

Wittman 
Womack 
Woodall 

Wright 
Yarmuth 
Yoho 

Young 
Zeldin 

NOES—23 

Amash 
Banks 
Biggs 
Brooks (AL) 
Buck 
Burchett 
Cline 
Cloud 

Davidson (OH) 
Duncan 
Gaetz 
Gohmert 
Gooden 
Gosar 
Higgins (LA) 
Massie 

Mast 
Mooney (WV) 
Norman 
Rice (SC) 
Riggleman 
Roy 
Steube 

NOT VOTING—19 

Bishop (NC) 
Collins (GA) 
Foster 
Gabbard 
Gonzalez (TX) 
Hunter 
Jordan 

McEachin 
Moore 
Moulton 
Omar 
Peters 
Radewagen 
Smith (MO) 

Smith (NE) 
Takano 
Timmons 
Walorski 
Wilson (FL) 

b 1810 

Messrs. RICE of South Carolina and 
GAETZ changed their vote from ‘‘aye’’ 
to ‘‘no.’’ 

Ms. ESHOO, Mr. MURPHY of North 
Carolina, Mses. FUDGE, WATERS, 
Messrs. GARAMENDI, CRENSHAW, 
Ms. MCCOLLUM, Messrs. 
CUNNINGHAM, BUTTERFIELD, Ms. 
SCANLON, Mr. SWALWELL of Cali-
fornia, Ms. WASSERMAN SCHULTZ, 
Mr. NEAL, and Ms. BASS changed 
their vote from ‘‘no’’ to ‘‘aye.’’ 

So the amendment was agreed to. 
The result of the vote was announced 

as above recorded. 
Stated for: 
Mr. SMITH of Nebraska. Mr. Chair, I was 

unavoidably detained. Had I been present, I 
would have voted ‘‘yea’’ on rollcall No. 573. 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 OFFERED BY MRS. CAROLYN 
B. MALONEY OF NEW YORK 

The Acting CHAIR (Mr. ESPAILLAT). 
The unfinished business is the demand 
for a recorded vote on the amendment 
offered by the gentlewoman from New 
York (Mrs. CAROLYN B. MALONEY) on 
which further proceedings were post-
poned and on which the ayes prevailed 
by voice vote. 

The Clerk will redesignate the 
amendment. 

The Clerk redesignated the amend-
ment. 

RECORDED VOTE 

The Acting CHAIR. A recorded vote 
has been demanded. 

A recorded vote was ordered. 
The Acting CHAIR. This will be a 2- 

minute vote. 
The vote was taken by electronic de-

vice, and there were—ayes 235, noes 188, 
not voting 14, as follows: 

[Roll No. 574] 

AYES—235 

Adams 
Aguilar 
Allred 
Axne 
Barragán 
Bass 
Beatty 
Bera 
Beyer 
Bishop (GA) 
Blumenauer 
Blunt Rochester 
Bonamici 
Boyle, Brendan 

F. 
Brown (MD) 
Brownley (CA) 

Bustos 
Butterfield 
Carbajal 
Cárdenas 
Carson (IN) 
Cartwright 
Case 
Casten (IL) 
Castor (FL) 
Castro (TX) 
Chu, Judy 
Cicilline 
Cisneros 
Clark (MA) 
Clarke (NY) 
Clay 
Cleaver 

Clyburn 
Cohen 
Connolly 
Cooper 
Correa 
Costa 
Courtney 
Cox (CA) 
Craig 
Crist 
Crow 
Cuellar 
Cunningham 
Davids (KS) 
Davis (CA) 
Davis, Danny K. 
Dean 
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DeFazio 
DeGette 
DeLauro 
DelBene 
Delgado 
Demings 
DeSaulnier 
Deutch 
Dingell 
Doggett 
Doyle, Michael 

F. 
Engel 
Escobar 
Eshoo 
Espaillat 
Evans 
Finkenauer 
Fitzpatrick 
Fletcher 
Foster 
Frankel 
Fudge 
Gallego 
Garamendi 
Garcı́a (IL) 
Garcia (TX) 
Golden 
Gomez 
Gonzalez (TX) 
Gottheimer 
Green, Al (TX) 
Grijalva 
Haaland 
Harder (CA) 
Hastings 
Hayes 
Heck 
Higgins (NY) 
Hill (CA) 
Himes 
Horn, Kendra S. 
Horsford 
Houlahan 
Hoyer 
Huffman 
Jackson Lee 
Jayapal 
Jeffries 
Johnson (GA) 
Johnson (TX) 
Kaptur 
Katko 
Keating 
Kelly (IL) 
Kennedy 
Khanna 
Kildee 
Kilmer 
Kim 
Kind 
King (NY) 
Kirkpatrick 

Krishnamoorthi 
Kuster (NH) 
Lamb 
Langevin 
Larsen (WA) 
Larson (CT) 
Lawrence 
Lawson (FL) 
Lee (CA) 
Lee (NV) 
Levin (CA) 
Levin (MI) 
Lewis 
Lieu, Ted 
Lipinski 
Loebsack 
Lofgren 
Lowenthal 
Lowey 
Luján 
Luria 
Lynch 
Malinowski 
Maloney, 

Carolyn B. 
Maloney, Sean 
Matsui 
McAdams 
McBath 
McCollum 
McGovern 
McNerney 
Meeks 
Meng 
Mitchell 
Moore 
Morelle 
Moulton 
Mucarsel-Powell 
Murphy (FL) 
Nadler 
Napolitano 
Neal 
Neguse 
Norcross 
Norton 
O’Halleran 
Ocasio-Cortez 
Omar 
Pallone 
Panetta 
Pappas 
Pascrell 
Perlmutter 
Peterson 
Phillips 
Pingree 
Plaskett 
Pocan 
Porter 
Pressley 
Price (NC) 
Quigley 

Raskin 
Rice (NY) 
Richmond 
Rooney (FL) 
Rose (NY) 
Rouda 
Roybal-Allard 
Ruiz 
Ruppersberger 
Rush 
Ryan 
Sablan 
San Nicolas 
Sánchez 
Sarbanes 
Scanlon 
Schakowsky 
Schiff 
Schneider 
Schrader 
Schrier 
Scott (VA) 
Scott, David 
Serrano 
Sewell (AL) 
Shalala 
Sherman 
Sherrill 
Sires 
Smith (NJ) 
Smith (WA) 
Soto 
Spanberger 
Speier 
Stanton 
Stevens 
Suozzi 
Swalwell (CA) 
Thompson (CA) 
Thompson (MS) 
Titus 
Tlaib 
Tonko 
Torres (CA) 
Torres Small 

(NM) 
Trahan 
Trone 
Underwood 
Vargas 
Veasey 
Vela 
Velázquez 
Visclosky 
Wasserman 

Schultz 
Waters 
Watson Coleman 
Welch 
Wexton 
Wild 
Wilson (FL) 
Yarmuth 

NOES—188 

Abraham 
Aderholt 
Allen 
Amash 
Amodei 
Armstrong 
Arrington 
Babin 
Bacon 
Baird 
Balderson 
Banks 
Barr 
Bergman 
Biggs 
Bilirakis 
Bishop (UT) 
Bost 
Brady 
Brindisi 
Brooks (AL) 
Brooks (IN) 
Buchanan 
Buck 
Bucshon 
Budd 
Burchett 
Burgess 
Byrne 
Calvert 
Carter (GA) 
Carter (TX) 
Chabot 
Cheney 

Cline 
Cloud 
Cole 
Comer 
Conaway 
Cook 
Crawford 
Crenshaw 
Curtis 
Davidson (OH) 
DesJarlais 
Diaz-Balart 
Duncan 
Dunn 
Emmer 
Estes 
Ferguson 
Fleischmann 
Flores 
Fortenberry 
Foxx (NC) 
Fulcher 
Gaetz 
Gallagher 
Gianforte 
Gibbs 
Gohmert 
Gonzalez (OH) 
González-Colón 

(PR) 
Gooden 
Gosar 
Granger 
Graves (GA) 

Graves (LA) 
Graves (MO) 
Green (TN) 
Griffith 
Grothman 
Guest 
Guthrie 
Hagedorn 
Harris 
Hartzler 
Hern, Kevin 
Herrera Beutler 
Hice (GA) 
Higgins (LA) 
Hill (AR) 
Holding 
Hollingsworth 
Hudson 
Huizenga 
Hurd (TX) 
Johnson (LA) 
Johnson (OH) 
Johnson (SD) 
Joyce (OH) 
Joyce (PA) 
Keller 
Kelly (MS) 
Kelly (PA) 
King (IA) 
Kinzinger 
Kustoff (TN) 
LaHood 
LaMalfa 
Lamborn 

Latta 
Lesko 
Long 
Loudermilk 
Lucas 
Luetkemeyer 
Marchant 
Marshall 
Massie 
Mast 
McCarthy 
McCaul 
McClintock 
McHenry 
McKinley 
Meadows 
Meuser 
Miller 
Moolenaar 
Mooney (WV) 
Mullin 
Murphy (NC) 
Newhouse 
Norman 
Nunes 
Olson 
Palazzo 
Palmer 
Pence 

Perry 
Posey 
Ratcliffe 
Reed 
Reschenthaler 
Rice (SC) 
Riggleman 
Roby 
Rodgers (WA) 
Roe, David P. 
Rogers (AL) 
Rogers (KY) 
Rose, John W. 
Rouzer 
Roy 
Rutherford 
Scalise 
Schweikert 
Scott, Austin 
Sensenbrenner 
Shimkus 
Simpson 
Slotkin 
Smith (MO) 
Smith (NE) 
Spano 
Stauber 
Stefanik 
Steil 

Steube 
Stewart 
Stivers 
Taylor 
Thompson (PA) 
Thornberry 
Tipton 
Turner 
Upton 
Van Drew 
Wagner 
Walberg 
Walden 
Walker 
Walorski 
Waltz 
Watkins 
Weber (TX) 
Webster (FL) 
Wenstrup 
Westerman 
Williams 
Wilson (SC) 
Wittman 
Womack 
Woodall 
Wright 
Yoho 
Young 

NOT VOTING—14 

Bishop (NC) 
Collins (GA) 
Davis, Rodney 
Gabbard 
Hunter 

Jordan 
McEachin 
Payne 
Peters 
Radewagen 

Smucker 
Takano 
Timmons 
Zeldin 

ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE ACTING CHAIR 

The Acting CHAIR (during the vote). 
There is 1 minute remaining. 

b 1815 

So the amendment was agreed to. 
The result of the vote was announced 

as above recorded. 
AMENDMENT NO. 5 OFFERED BY MR. DAVIDSON 

OF OHIO 

The Acting CHAIR. The unfinished 
business is the demand for a recorded 
vote on the amendment offered by the 
gentleman from Ohio (Mr. DAVIDSON) 
on which further proceedings were 
postponed and on which the noes pre-
vailed by voice vote. 

The Clerk will redesignate the 
amendment. 

The Clerk redesignated the amend-
ment. 

RECORDED VOTE 

The Acting CHAIR. A recorded vote 
has been demanded. 

A recorded vote was ordered. 
The Acting CHAIR. This will be a 2- 

minute vote. 
The vote was taken by electronic de-

vice, and there were—ayes 166, noes 258, 
not voting 13, as follows: 

[Roll No. 575] 

AYES—166 

Abraham 
Aderholt 
Allen 
Amash 
Amodei 
Armstrong 
Arrington 
Babin 
Bacon 
Baird 
Banks 
Bergman 
Biggs 
Bilirakis 
Bishop (UT) 
Brady 
Brooks (AL) 
Brooks (IN) 
Buchanan 
Buck 

Bucshon 
Budd 
Burchett 
Burgess 
Byrne 
Calvert 
Carter (GA) 
Carter (TX) 
Chabot 
Cheney 
Cline 
Cloud 
Comer 
Conaway 
Cook 
Crawford 
Cuellar 
Curtis 
Davidson (OH) 
DesJarlais 

Diaz-Balart 
Duncan 
Dunn 
Estes 
Ferguson 
Fleischmann 
Flores 
Fortenberry 
Foxx (NC) 
Fulcher 
Gaetz 
Gianforte 
Gibbs 
Gohmert 
Gonzalez (OH) 
González-Colón 

(PR) 
Gooden 
Gosar 
Granger 

Graves (LA) 
Graves (MO) 
Green (TN) 
Griffith 
Grothman 
Guest 
Guthrie 
Hagedorn 
Harris 
Hartzler 
Hern, Kevin 
Herrera Beutler 
Higgins (LA) 
Holding 
Hudson 
Huizenga 
Hunter 
Hurd (TX) 
Johnson (LA) 
Johnson (OH) 
Johnson (SD) 
Joyce (OH) 
Joyce (PA) 
Keller 
Kelly (MS) 
Kelly (PA) 
King (IA) 
LaMalfa 
Lamborn 
Latta 
Lesko 
Long 
Loudermilk 
Marchant 
Marshall 
Massie 

Mast 
McCarthy 
McClintock 
McHenry 
McKinley 
Meadows 
Meuser 
Miller 
Mitchell 
Moolenaar 
Mooney (WV) 
Mullin 
Murphy (NC) 
Newhouse 
Norman 
Nunes 
Olson 
Palazzo 
Palmer 
Pence 
Perry 
Posey 
Ratcliffe 
Reed 
Reschenthaler 
Rice (SC) 
Riggleman 
Roby 
Rodgers (WA) 
Roe, David P. 
Rogers (KY) 
Rooney (FL) 
Rose, John W. 
Rouzer 
Roy 
Scalise 

Schweikert 
Scott, Austin 
Sensenbrenner 
Shimkus 
Simpson 
Smith (MO) 
Smith (NE) 
Smucker 
Spano 
Stauber 
Steube 
Stewart 
Taylor 
Thompson (PA) 
Thornberry 
Tipton 
Turner 
Upton 
Walberg 
Walden 
Walker 
Walorski 
Watkins 
Weber (TX) 
Webster (FL) 
Wenstrup 
Westerman 
Williams 
Wilson (SC) 
Wittman 
Womack 
Woodall 
Wright 
Yoho 
Young 

NOES—258 

Adams 
Aguilar 
Allred 
Axne 
Balderson 
Barr 
Barragán 
Bass 
Beatty 
Bera 
Beyer 
Bishop (GA) 
Blumenauer 
Blunt Rochester 
Bonamici 
Bost 
Boyle, Brendan 

F. 
Brindisi 
Brown (MD) 
Brownley (CA) 
Bustos 
Butterfield 
Carbajal 
Cárdenas 
Cartwright 
Case 
Casten (IL) 
Castor (FL) 
Castro (TX) 
Chu, Judy 
Cicilline 
Cisneros 
Clark (MA) 
Clarke (NY) 
Clay 
Cleaver 
Clyburn 
Cohen 
Cole 
Connolly 
Cooper 
Correa 
Costa 
Courtney 
Cox (CA) 
Craig 
Crenshaw 
Crist 
Crow 
Cunningham 
Davids (KS) 
Davis (CA) 
Davis, Danny K. 
Davis, Rodney 
Dean 
DeFazio 
DeGette 
DeLauro 
DelBene 
Delgado 

Demings 
DeSaulnier 
Deutch 
Dingell 
Doggett 
Doyle, Michael 

F. 
Emmer 
Engel 
Escobar 
Eshoo 
Espaillat 
Evans 
Finkenauer 
Fitzpatrick 
Fletcher 
Foster 
Frankel 
Fudge 
Gallagher 
Gallego 
Garamendi 
Garcı́a (IL) 
Garcia (TX) 
Golden 
Gomez 
Gonzalez (TX) 
Gottheimer 
Graves (GA) 
Green, Al (TX) 
Grijalva 
Haaland 
Harder (CA) 
Hastings 
Hayes 
Heck 
Higgins (NY) 
Hill (AR) 
Hill (CA) 
Himes 
Hollingsworth 
Horn, Kendra S. 
Horsford 
Houlahan 
Hoyer 
Huffman 
Jackson Lee 
Jayapal 
Jeffries 
Johnson (GA) 
Johnson (TX) 
Kaptur 
Katko 
Keating 
Kelly (IL) 
Kennedy 
Khanna 
Kildee 
Kilmer 
Kim 
Kind 

King (NY) 
Kinzinger 
Kirkpatrick 
Krishnamoorthi 
Kuster (NH) 
Kustoff (TN) 
LaHood 
Lamb 
Langevin 
Larsen (WA) 
Larson (CT) 
Lawrence 
Lawson (FL) 
Lee (CA) 
Lee (NV) 
Levin (CA) 
Levin (MI) 
Lewis 
Lieu, Ted 
Lipinski 
Loebsack 
Lofgren 
Lowenthal 
Lowey 
Lucas 
Luetkemeyer 
Luján 
Luria 
Lynch 
Malinowski 
Maloney, 

Carolyn B. 
Maloney, Sean 
Matsui 
McAdams 
McBath 
McCaul 
McCollum 
McGovern 
McNerney 
Meeks 
Meng 
Moore 
Morelle 
Moulton 
Mucarsel-Powell 
Murphy (FL) 
Nadler 
Napolitano 
Neal 
Neguse 
Norcross 
Norton 
O’Halleran 
Ocasio-Cortez 
Omar 
Pallone 
Panetta 
Pappas 
Pascrell 
Payne 
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Perlmutter 
Peterson 
Phillips 
Pingree 
Pocan 
Porter 
Pressley 
Price (NC) 
Quigley 
Raskin 
Rice (NY) 
Richmond 
Rogers (AL) 
Rose (NY) 
Rouda 
Roybal-Allard 
Ruiz 
Ruppersberger 
Rush 
Rutherford 
Ryan 
Sablan 
San Nicolas 
Sánchez 
Sarbanes 
Scanlon 
Schakowsky 

Schiff 
Schneider 
Schrader 
Schrier 
Scott (VA) 
Scott, David 
Serrano 
Sewell (AL) 
Shalala 
Sherman 
Sherrill 
Sires 
Slotkin 
Smith (NJ) 
Smith (WA) 
Soto 
Spanberger 
Speier 
Stanton 
Stefanik 
Steil 
Stevens 
Stivers 
Suozzi 
Swalwell (CA) 
Thompson (CA) 
Thompson (MS) 

Titus 
Tlaib 
Tonko 
Torres (CA) 
Torres Small 

(NM) 
Trahan 
Trone 
Underwood 
Van Drew 
Vargas 
Veasey 
Vela 
Velázquez 
Visclosky 
Wagner 
Waltz 
Wasserman 

Schultz 
Waters 
Watson Coleman 
Welch 
Wexton 
Wild 
Wilson (FL) 
Yarmuth 

NOT VOTING—13 

Bishop (NC) 
Carson (IN) 
Collins (GA) 
Gabbard 
Hice (GA) 

Jordan 
McEachin 
Peters 
Plaskett 
Radewagen 

Takano 
Timmons 
Zeldin 

ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE ACTING CHAIR 
The Acting CHAIR (Ms. BLUNT ROCH-

ESTER) (during the vote). There is 1 
minute remaining. 

b 1824 

Messrs. VEASEY and LYNCH 
changed their vote from ‘‘aye’’ to ‘‘no.’’ 

Mr. GONZALEZ of Ohio changed his 
vote from ‘‘no’’ to ‘‘aye.’’ 

So the amendment was rejected. 
The result of the vote was announced 

as above recorded. 
The Acting CHAIR. There being no 

further amendments under the rule, 
the Committee rises. 

Accordingly, the Committee rose; 
and the Speaker pro tempore (Mr. 
ESPAILLAT) having assumed the chair, 
Ms. BLUNT ROCHESTER, Acting Chair of 
the Committee of the Whole House on 
the state of the Union, reported that 
that Committee, having had under con-
sideration the bill (H.R. 2513) to ensure 
that persons who form corporations or 
limited liability companies in the 
United States disclose the beneficial 
owners of those corporations or limited 
liability companies, in order to prevent 
wrongdoers from exploiting United 
States corporations and limited liabil-
ity companies for criminal gain, to as-
sist law enforcement in detecting, pre-
venting, and punishing terrorism, 
money laundering, and other mis-
conduct involving United States cor-
porations and limited liability compa-
nies, and for other purposes, and, pur-
suant to House Resolution 646, she re-
ported the bill, as amended by that res-
olution, back to the House with sundry 
further amendments adopted in the 
Committee of the Whole. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Under 
the rule, the previous question is or-
dered. 

Is a separate vote demanded on any 
amendment reported from the Com-
mittee of the Whole? If not, the Chair 
will put them en gros. 

The amendments were agreed to. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 
question is on the engrossment and 
third reading of the bill. 

The bill was ordered to be engrossed 
and read a third time, and was read the 
third time. 

MOTION TO RECOMMIT 
Mr. DAVIDSON of Ohio. Mr. Speaker, 

I have a motion to recommit at the 
desk. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is the 
gentleman opposed to the bill? 

Mr. DAVIDSON of Ohio. I am in its 
current form. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 
Clerk will report the motion to recom-
mit. 

The Clerk read as follows: 
Mr. Davidson of Ohio moves to recommit 

the bill H.R. 2513 to the Committee on Fi-
nancial Services with instructions to report 
the same back to the House forthwith with 
the following amendment: 

Page 14, line 24, insert before the semicolon 
the following: ‘‘, but only if such request is 
accompanied by a court-issued subpoena’’. 

Page 15, line 6, insert before the semicolon 
the following: ‘‘, but only if such request is 
accompanied by a court-issued subpoena’’. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu-
ant to the rule, the gentleman from 
Ohio is recognized for 5 minutes in sup-
port of his motion. 

Mr. DAVIDSON of Ohio. Mr. Speaker, 
this motion to recommit is about de-
fending freedom. Civil liberties have 
historically united this great body. 

Do any of my colleagues, regardless 
of party affiliation, really want law en-
forcement to access the data of small 
business owners and farmers without 
cause and without a warrant or sub-
poena? 

Surely, this bill’s sponsor would like 
to see these provisions restored to the 
current version of the bill so that due 
process and privacy rights of everyday 
Americans are protected. 

Let’s reiterate what this bill, H.R. 
2513, does. This bill subjects small busi-
ness owners, the smallest, 20 or fewer 
employees, to criminal penalties up to 
$10,000 in fines or 3 years in prison. 

This bill creates yet another Federal 
Government database containing per-
sonally identifiable information of pri-
vate U.S. citizens. This one collects the 
addresses and driver’s license numbers 
of owners of legal and legitimate busi-
ness operations. 

A little-known Federal agency, 
FinCen, and law enforcement will have 
unbridled access to the database, which 
has fewer protections than any other 
existing Federal surveillance pro-
grams. 

This motion to recommit is a com-
monsense proposal to require a sub-
poena so that Federal law enforcement 
officials do not query the sensitive in-
formation of American citizens with-
out cause. The majority should not be 
opposed to this motion. Treasury al-
ready requires similar reporting of ben-
eficial ownership information by banks 
through the Customer Due Diligence 
rule, and under the CDD rule, law en-
forcement must obtain a subpoena. 

In fact, the version of the Corporate 
Transparency Act introduced in the 

115th Congress, sponsored by the gen-
tlewoman from New York (Mrs. CARO-
LYN B. MALONEY), only allowed disclo-
sure to federal law enforcement agen-
cies if it had a subpoena, but this lan-
guage has now been dropped from the 
bill. 

I question why this iteration of the 
bill would remove the subpoena re-
quirement and why Democratic leader-
ship would reject this amendment 
when I offered it at the Rules Com-
mittee. 

On October 8, the Foreign Intel-
ligence Surveillance Court published 
its previously classified opinion detail-
ing systemic abuses of the FISA pro-
gram. Federal law enforcement offi-
cials at the FBI have improperly 
queried Section 702 FISA databases to 
spy on innocent Americans. 

This abhorrent behavior violates the 
privacy rights of American citizens. 
Collectively, we must ensure that this 
database is safeguarded from any bad 
actor, including unauthorized access by 
Federal employees. 

In light of these existing FISA 
abuses, it is imperative that Congress 
take steps to restore privacy protec-
tions for all Americans. 

Starting with more robust safeguards 
in this bill is a great first step. After 
all, this bill will require the smallest 
businesses to file beneficial ownership 
information with FinCen, creating an 
estimated 30 to 40 million new filings 
each year. That is a really big database 
full of valuable information. 

This motion to recommit ensures due 
process and gives farmers and small 
business owners confidence that their 
constitutionally protected right to pri-
vacy is not violated. 

Madam Speaker, I yield back the bal-
ance of my time. 

Mr. MALINOWSKI. Mr. Speaker, I 
rise in opposition to the amendment. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The gen-
tleman from New Jersey is recognized 
for 5 minutes. 

Mr. MALINOWSKI. Mr. Speaker, this 
is a rare moment in this House. We 
have a bipartisan bill, a bill that we 
have worked together, Republicans and 
Democrats in the House. We have 
worked together in the Senate. There 
is a companion piece of legislation; it 
has been praised by the Trump admin-
istration. We have a chance to do 
something tremendously good here, 
and the bill says something very sim-
ple: No one should be able to establish 
in the United States a shell company 
with completely secret ownership, se-
cret even from law enforcement. 

We are saying that we are not Pan-
ama. We are not the Cayman Islands. 
We are not some little island nation 
tax shelter that puts out a welcome 
mat for drug dealers and arms dealers 
and dictators hiding money from their 
people. We are the United States of 
America. We are a nation of laws that 
does not tolerate corruption at home 
and that fights corruption around the 
world. 

Mr. Speaker, when I was running the 
Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights 
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and Labor at the State Department, I 
would often speak to dissidents fight-
ing for freedom in countries like Rus-
sia. And I would say to them, What can 
we do to help you? 

And they would say, You know what, 
we don’t ask you to fight all of our bat-
tles for us, but just don’t be complicit 
in what our dictatorship does to us. 

And I would say, What do you mean 
‘‘complicit?’’ 

And they would say, You know what, 
because of the money that people like 
Putin and their oligarchs steal from us 
all goes into banks and real estate in 
America and in Europe, and they do it 
through shell companies. 

And they were right. Under our cur-
rent laws, anyone can set up an anony-
mously owned company to hide the 
proceeds of corruption or crime. 
Fentanyl dealers do it, terrorists do it, 
human traffickers do it, foreign dic-
tators do it. 

The wildly corrupt son of Equatorial 
Guinea’s former president, for example, 
set up a shell company in the United 
States to launder millions of dollars in 
bribes from international logging com-
panies. 

Corrupt officials in Nigeria use shell 
companies to steal aid we sent them to 
fight Boko Haram. 

Next time you are in New York City, 
check out 650 5th Avenue. You can go 
shopping in the Nike store, on the 
ground floor; get some shoes. You prob-
ably wouldn’t realize that the building 
was owned for 20 years by the Govern-
ment of Iran, once again using a shell 
company. 

And let’s be clear: Shell companies 
not only allow foreign bad actors to 
hide dirty money in the United States, 
they allow them to use that dirty 
money to corrupt our system. Yeah, I 
know it is illegal for foreigners to con-
tribute to our campaigns, but if you 
launder your money through a front 
company with anonymous ownership, 
there is very little we can do to stop 
you. 

Now, I am thrilled to hear my Repub-
lican colleagues say they are concerned 
about privacy and civil liberties. But 
this bill already has extraordinarily 
strong privacy protections. Law en-
forcement can only ask for access for 
this data if there is already an ongoing 
law enforcement investigation. The 
whole process is overseen by civil lib-
erties and privacy officers at FinCen, 
and the information is so simple. 

My name: TOM MALINOWSKI. 
My address: 86 Washington Street, 

Rocky Hill, New Jersey, 08553. 
My date of birth: 9/23/65. 
My driver’s license number is too 

long to read, but you know what, the 
government already has it. 

What the government does not have 
is the names of the owners of compa-
nies that are set up here by foreign 
kleptocrats, drug lords, and criminals. 
Law enforcement should have access to 
that information. 

So let me just close by reminding 
this House who is for this bill: 

The National Association of Attor-
neys General. 

The National District Attorneys As-
sociation. 

The Fraternal Order of Police. 
The Society of Former Special 

Agents of the FBI. 
The U.S. Marshals Service Associa-

tion. 
The Small Business Majority. 
The Main Street Alliance. 
The American Sustainable Business 

Council. 
The bankers’ association of every 

single State that we represent in this 
body. 

Virtually every major human rights 
and anticorruption group in the United 
States and around the world. 

Please, join them. Join me. Join the 
bipartisan champions of this blow we 
are about to strike against corruption. 
Reject this MTR; support the bill. 

Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance 
of my time. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Without 
objection, the previous question is or-
dered on the motion to recommit. 

There was no objection. 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 

question is on the motion to recommit. 
The question was taken; and the 

Speaker pro tempore announced that 
the noes appeared to have it. 

RECORDED VOTE 

Mr. DAVIDSON of Ohio. Mr. Speaker, 
I demand a recorded vote. 

A recorded vote was ordered. 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu-

ant to clause 9 of rule XX, this 5- 
minute vote on the motion to recom-
mit will be followed by a 5-minute vote 
on passage of H.R. 2513, if ordered, and 
the motion to suspend the rules and 
pass H.R. 2426. 

The vote was taken by electronic de-
vice, and there were—ayes 197, noes 224, 
not voting 10, as follows: 

[Roll No. 576] 

AYES—197 

Abraham 
Aderholt 
Allen 
Amash 
Amodei 
Armstrong 
Arrington 
Babin 
Bacon 
Baird 
Balderson 
Banks 
Barr 
Bergman 
Biggs 
Bishop (UT) 
Bost 
Brady 
Brindisi 
Brooks (AL) 
Brooks (IN) 
Buchanan 
Buck 
Bucshon 
Budd 
Burchett 
Burgess 
Byrne 
Calvert 
Carter (GA) 
Carter (TX) 
Chabot 
Cheney 
Cline 

Cloud 
Cole 
Comer 
Conaway 
Cook 
Crawford 
Crenshaw 
Cunningham 
Curtis 
Davidson (OH) 
Davis, Rodney 
DesJarlais 
Diaz-Balart 
Duncan 
Dunn 
Emmer 
Estes 
Ferguson 
Fitzpatrick 
Fleischmann 
Flores 
Fortenberry 
Foxx (NC) 
Fulcher 
Gaetz 
Gallagher 
Gianforte 
Gibbs 
Gohmert 
Gonzalez (OH) 
Gooden 
Gosar 
Granger 
Graves (GA) 

Graves (LA) 
Graves (MO) 
Green (TN) 
Griffith 
Grothman 
Guest 
Guthrie 
Hagedorn 
Harris 
Hartzler 
Hern, Kevin 
Herrera Beutler 
Hice (GA) 
Higgins (LA) 
Hill (AR) 
Holding 
Hollingsworth 
Horn, Kendra S. 
Hudson 
Huizenga 
Hunter 
Hurd (TX) 
Johnson (LA) 
Johnson (OH) 
Johnson (SD) 
Jordan 
Joyce (OH) 
Joyce (PA) 
Katko 
Keller 
Kelly (MS) 
Kelly (PA) 
King (IA) 
King (NY) 

Kinzinger 
Kustoff (TN) 
LaHood 
LaMalfa 
Lamborn 
Latta 
Lesko 
Long 
Loudermilk 
Lucas 
Luetkemeyer 
Marchant 
Marshall 
Massie 
Mast 
McCarthy 
McCaul 
McClintock 
McHenry 
McKinley 
Meadows 
Meuser 
Miller 
Mitchell 
Moolenaar 
Mooney (WV) 
Mullin 
Murphy (NC) 
Newhouse 
Norman 
Nunes 
Olson 

Palazzo 
Palmer 
Pence 
Perry 
Posey 
Ratcliffe 
Reed 
Reschenthaler 
Rice (SC) 
Riggleman 
Roby 
Rodgers (WA) 
Roe, David P. 
Rogers (AL) 
Rogers (KY) 
Rooney (FL) 
Rose, John W. 
Rouzer 
Roy 
Rutherford 
Scalise 
Schweikert 
Scott, Austin 
Sensenbrenner 
Shimkus 
Simpson 
Smith (MO) 
Smith (NE) 
Smith (NJ) 
Smucker 
Spano 
Stauber 

Stefanik 
Steil 
Steube 
Stewart 
Stivers 
Taylor 
Thompson (PA) 
Thornberry 
Tipton 
Turner 
Upton 
Van Drew 
Wagner 
Walberg 
Walden 
Walker 
Walorski 
Waltz 
Watkins 
Weber (TX) 
Webster (FL) 
Wenstrup 
Westerman 
Williams 
Wilson (SC) 
Wittman 
Womack 
Woodall 
Wright 
Yoho 
Young 

NOES—224 

Adams 
Aguilar 
Allred 
Axne 
Barragán 
Bass 
Beatty 
Bera 
Beyer 
Bishop (GA) 
Blumenauer 
Blunt Rochester 
Bonamici 
Boyle, Brendan 

F. 
Brown (MD) 
Brownley (CA) 
Bustos 
Butterfield 
Carbajal 
Cárdenas 
Carson (IN) 
Cartwright 
Case 
Casten (IL) 
Castor (FL) 
Castro (TX) 
Chu, Judy 
Cicilline 
Cisneros 
Clark (MA) 
Clarke (NY) 
Clay 
Cleaver 
Clyburn 
Cohen 
Connolly 
Cooper 
Correa 
Costa 
Courtney 
Cox (CA) 
Craig 
Crist 
Crow 
Cuellar 
Davids (KS) 
Davis (CA) 
Davis, Danny K. 
Dean 
DeFazio 
DeGette 
DeLauro 
DelBene 
Delgado 
Demings 
DeSaulnier 
Deutch 
Dingell 
Doggett 
Doyle, Michael 

F. 
Engel 
Escobar 
Eshoo 

Espaillat 
Evans 
Finkenauer 
Fletcher 
Foster 
Frankel 
Fudge 
Gallego 
Garamendi 
Garcı́a (IL) 
Garcia (TX) 
Golden 
Gomez 
Gonzalez (TX) 
Gottheimer 
Green, Al (TX) 
Grijalva 
Haaland 
Harder (CA) 
Hastings 
Hayes 
Heck 
Higgins (NY) 
Hill (CA) 
Himes 
Horsford 
Houlahan 
Hoyer 
Huffman 
Jackson Lee 
Jayapal 
Jeffries 
Johnson (GA) 
Johnson (TX) 
Kaptur 
Keating 
Kelly (IL) 
Kennedy 
Khanna 
Kildee 
Kilmer 
Kim 
Kind 
Kirkpatrick 
Krishnamoorthi 
Kuster (NH) 
Lamb 
Langevin 
Larsen (WA) 
Larson (CT) 
Lawrence 
Lawson (FL) 
Lee (CA) 
Lee (NV) 
Levin (CA) 
Levin (MI) 
Lewis 
Lieu, Ted 
Lipinski 
Loebsack 
Lofgren 
Lowenthal 
Lowey 
Luján 
Luria 

Lynch 
Malinowski 
Maloney, 

Carolyn B. 
Maloney, Sean 
Matsui 
McAdams 
McBath 
McCollum 
McGovern 
McNerney 
Meeks 
Meng 
Moore 
Morelle 
Moulton 
Mucarsel-Powell 
Murphy (FL) 
Nadler 
Napolitano 
Neal 
Neguse 
Norcross 
O’Halleran 
Ocasio-Cortez 
Omar 
Pallone 
Panetta 
Pappas 
Pascrell 
Payne 
Perlmutter 
Peterson 
Phillips 
Pingree 
Pocan 
Porter 
Pressley 
Price (NC) 
Quigley 
Raskin 
Rice (NY) 
Richmond 
Rose (NY) 
Rouda 
Roybal-Allard 
Ruiz 
Ruppersberger 
Rush 
Ryan 
Sánchez 
Sarbanes 
Scanlon 
Schakowsky 
Schiff 
Schneider 
Schrader 
Schrier 
Scott (VA) 
Scott, David 
Serrano 
Sewell (AL) 
Shalala 
Sherman 
Sherrill 
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Sires 
Slotkin 
Smith (WA) 
Soto 
Spanberger 
Speier 
Stanton 
Stevens 
Suozzi 
Thompson (CA) 
Thompson (MS) 
Titus 

Tlaib 
Tonko 
Torres (CA) 
Torres Small 

(NM) 
Trahan 
Trone 
Underwood 
Vargas 
Veasey 
Vela 
Velázquez 

Visclosky 
Wasserman 

Schultz 
Waters 
Watson Coleman 
Welch 
Wexton 
Wild 
Wilson (FL) 
Yarmuth 

NOT VOTING—10 

Bilirakis 
Bishop (NC) 
Collins (GA) 
Gabbard 

McEachin 
Peters 
Swalwell (CA) 
Takano 

Timmons 
Zeldin 

b 1844 

So the motion to recommit was re-
jected. 

The result of the vote was announced 
as above recorded. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 
question is on the passage of the bill. 

The question was taken; and the 
Speaker pro tempore announced that 
the ayes appeared to have it. 

Mr. DAVIDSON of Ohio. Mr. Speaker, 
on that I demand the yeas and nays. 

The yeas and nays were ordered. 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. This is a 

5-minute vote. 
The vote was taken by electronic de-

vice, and there were—yeas 249, nays 
173, not voting 9, as follows: 

[Roll No. 577] 

YEAS—249 

Adams 
Aderholt 
Aguilar 
Allred 
Axne 
Barragán 
Bass 
Beatty 
Bera 
Beyer 
Bishop (GA) 
Blumenauer 
Blunt Rochester 
Bonamici 
Boyle, Brendan 

F. 
Brown (MD) 
Brownley (CA) 
Bustos 
Butterfield 
Carbajal 
Cárdenas 
Carson (IN) 
Cartwright 
Case 
Casten (IL) 
Castor (FL) 
Castro (TX) 
Cheney 
Chu, Judy 
Cicilline 
Cisneros 
Clark (MA) 
Clarke (NY) 
Clay 
Cleaver 
Clyburn 
Cohen 
Connolly 
Cooper 
Correa 
Costa 
Courtney 
Cox (CA) 
Craig 
Crist 
Crow 
Cunningham 
Davids (KS) 
Davis (CA) 
Davis, Danny K. 
Dean 
DeFazio 
DeGette 

DeLauro 
DelBene 
Delgado 
Demings 
DeSaulnier 
Deutch 
Dingell 
Doggett 
Doyle, Michael 

F. 
Engel 
Escobar 
Eshoo 
Espaillat 
Evans 
Finkenauer 
Fitzpatrick 
Fletcher 
Foster 
Frankel 
Fudge 
Gallagher 
Gallego 
Garamendi 
Garcı́a (IL) 
Garcia (TX) 
Golden 
Gomez 
Gottheimer 
Granger 
Graves (GA) 
Graves (LA) 
Green, Al (TX) 
Grijalva 
Haaland 
Harder (CA) 
Hastings 
Hayes 
Heck 
Higgins (NY) 
Hill (CA) 
Himes 
Horn, Kendra S. 
Horsford 
Houlahan 
Hoyer 
Huffman 
Huizenga 
Jackson Lee 
Jayapal 
Jeffries 
Johnson (GA) 
Johnson (TX) 
Kaptur 

Katko 
Keating 
Kelly (IL) 
Kennedy 
Khanna 
Kildee 
Kilmer 
Kim 
Kind 
King (NY) 
Kirkpatrick 
Krishnamoorthi 
Kuster (NH) 
Kustoff (TN) 
Lamb 
Langevin 
Larsen (WA) 
Larson (CT) 
Lawrence 
Lawson (FL) 
Lee (CA) 
Lee (NV) 
Levin (CA) 
Levin (MI) 
Lewis 
Lieu, Ted 
Lipinski 
Loebsack 
Lofgren 
Loudermilk 
Lowenthal 
Lowey 
Luetkemeyer 
Luján 
Luria 
Lynch 
Malinowski 
Maloney, 

Carolyn B. 
Maloney, Sean 
Matsui 
McAdams 
McBath 
McCaul 
McCollum 
McGovern 
McNerney 
Meeks 
Meng 
Moore 
Morelle 
Moulton 
Mucarsel-Powell 
Murphy (FL) 

Nadler 
Napolitano 
Neal 
Neguse 
Norcross 
O’Halleran 
Ocasio-Cortez 
Olson 
Omar 
Pallone 
Panetta 
Pappas 
Pascrell 
Payne 
Perlmutter 
Phillips 
Pingree 
Pocan 
Porter 
Pressley 
Price (NC) 
Quigley 
Raskin 
Rice (NY) 
Richmond 
Rogers (AL) 
Rooney (FL) 
Rose (NY) 
Rouda 
Roybal-Allard 
Ruiz 

Ruppersberger 
Rush 
Rutherford 
Ryan 
Sánchez 
Sarbanes 
Scanlon 
Schakowsky 
Schiff 
Schneider 
Schrader 
Schrier 
Scott (VA) 
Scott, Austin 
Scott, David 
Serrano 
Sewell (AL) 
Shalala 
Sherman 
Sherrill 
Sires 
Slotkin 
Smith (NJ) 
Smith (WA) 
Soto 
Spanberger 
Speier 
Stanton 
Stefanik 
Stevens 
Suozzi 

Swalwell (CA) 
Thompson (CA) 
Thompson (MS) 
Titus 
Tlaib 
Tonko 
Torres (CA) 
Torres Small 

(NM) 
Trahan 
Trone 
Underwood 
Upton 
Vargas 
Veasey 
Vela 
Velázquez 
Visclosky 
Wagner 
Waltz 
Wasserman 

Schultz 
Waters 
Watson Coleman 
Welch 
Wexton 
Wild 
Williams 
Wilson (FL) 
Yarmuth 

NAYS—173 

Abraham 
Allen 
Amash 
Amodei 
Armstrong 
Arrington 
Babin 
Bacon 
Baird 
Balderson 
Banks 
Barr 
Bergman 
Biggs 
Bishop (UT) 
Bost 
Brady 
Brindisi 
Brooks (AL) 
Brooks (IN) 
Buchanan 
Buck 
Bucshon 
Budd 
Burchett 
Burgess 
Byrne 
Calvert 
Carter (GA) 
Carter (TX) 
Chabot 
Cline 
Cloud 
Cole 
Comer 
Conaway 
Cook 
Crawford 
Crenshaw 
Cuellar 
Curtis 
Davidson (OH) 
Davis, Rodney 
DesJarlais 
Diaz-Balart 
Duncan 
Dunn 
Emmer 
Estes 
Ferguson 
Fleischmann 
Flores 
Fortenberry 
Foxx (NC) 
Fulcher 
Gaetz 
Gianforte 
Gibbs 

Gohmert 
Gonzalez (OH) 
Gonzalez (TX) 
Gooden 
Gosar 
Graves (MO) 
Green (TN) 
Griffith 
Grothman 
Guest 
Guthrie 
Hagedorn 
Harris 
Hartzler 
Hern, Kevin 
Herrera Beutler 
Hice (GA) 
Higgins (LA) 
Hill (AR) 
Holding 
Hollingsworth 
Hudson 
Hunter 
Hurd (TX) 
Johnson (LA) 
Johnson (OH) 
Johnson (SD) 
Jordan 
Joyce (OH) 
Joyce (PA) 
Keller 
Kelly (MS) 
Kelly (PA) 
King (IA) 
Kinzinger 
LaHood 
LaMalfa 
Lamborn 
Latta 
Lesko 
Long 
Lucas 
Marchant 
Marshall 
Massie 
Mast 
McCarthy 
McClintock 
McHenry 
McKinley 
Meadows 
Meuser 
Miller 
Mitchell 
Moolenaar 
Mooney (WV) 
Mullin 
Murphy (NC) 

Newhouse 
Norman 
Nunes 
Palazzo 
Palmer 
Pence 
Perry 
Peterson 
Posey 
Ratcliffe 
Reed 
Reschenthaler 
Rice (SC) 
Riggleman 
Roby 
Rodgers (WA) 
Roe, David P. 
Rogers (KY) 
Rose, John W. 
Rouzer 
Roy 
Scalise 
Schweikert 
Sensenbrenner 
Shimkus 
Simpson 
Smith (MO) 
Smith (NE) 
Smucker 
Spano 
Stauber 
Steil 
Steube 
Stewart 
Stivers 
Taylor 
Thompson (PA) 
Thornberry 
Tipton 
Turner 
Van Drew 
Walberg 
Walden 
Walker 
Walorski 
Watkins 
Weber (TX) 
Webster (FL) 
Wenstrup 
Westerman 
Wilson (SC) 
Wittman 
Womack 
Woodall 
Wright 
Yoho 
Young 

NOT VOTING—9 

Bilirakis 
Bishop (NC) 
Collins (GA) 

Gabbard 
McEachin 
Peters 

Takano 
Timmons 
Zeldin 

b 1850 

So the bill was passed. 

The result of the vote was announced 
as above recorded. 

A motion to reconsider was laid on 
the table. 

f 

COPYRIGHT ALTERNATIVE IN 
SMALL-CLAIMS ENFORCEMENT 
ACT OF 2019 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu-
ant to clause 8 of rule XX, the unfin-
ished business is the vote on the mo-
tion to suspend the rules and pass the 
bill (H.R. 2426) to amend title 17, 
United States Code, to establish an al-
ternative dispute resolution program 
for copyright small claims, and for 
other purposes, as amended, on which 
the yeas and nays were ordered. 

The Clerk read the title of the bill. 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 

question is on the motion offered by 
the gentleman from New York (Mr. 
JEFFRIES) that the House suspend the 
rules and pass the bill, as amended. 

This is a 5-minute vote. 
The vote was taken by electronic de-

vice, and there were—yeas 410, nays 6, 
not voting 15, as follows: 

[Roll No. 578] 

YEAS—410 

Abraham 
Adams 
Aderholt 
Aguilar 
Allen 
Allred 
Amodei 
Armstrong 
Arrington 
Axne 
Babin 
Bacon 
Baird 
Balderson 
Banks 
Barr 
Barragán 
Bass 
Beatty 
Bera 
Bergman 
Beyer 
Biggs 
Bishop (GA) 
Bishop (UT) 
Blumenauer 
Blunt Rochester 
Bonamici 
Bost 
Boyle, Brendan 

F. 
Brady 
Brindisi 
Brooks (AL) 
Brooks (IN) 
Brown (MD) 
Brownley (CA) 
Buchanan 
Buck 
Bucshon 
Budd 
Burchett 
Burgess 
Bustos 
Byrne 
Calvert 
Carbajal 
Cárdenas 
Carson (IN) 
Carter (GA) 
Carter (TX) 
Cartwright 
Case 
Casten (IL) 
Castor (FL) 
Castro (TX) 
Chabot 
Cheney 

Chu, Judy 
Cicilline 
Cisneros 
Clark (MA) 
Clarke (NY) 
Clay 
Cleaver 
Cline 
Cloud 
Clyburn 
Cohen 
Cole 
Comer 
Conaway 
Connolly 
Cook 
Cooper 
Correa 
Costa 
Courtney 
Cox (CA) 
Craig 
Crawford 
Crenshaw 
Crist 
Crow 
Cuellar 
Cunningham 
Curtis 
Davids (KS) 
Davis (CA) 
Davis, Danny K. 
Davis, Rodney 
Dean 
DeFazio 
DeGette 
DeLauro 
DelBene 
Delgado 
Demings 
DeSaulnier 
DesJarlais 
Deutch 
Diaz-Balart 
Dingell 
Doggett 
Doyle, Michael 

F. 
Duncan 
Dunn 
Emmer 
Engel 
Escobar 
Eshoo 
Espaillat 
Estes 
Evans 
Ferguson 

Finkenauer 
Fitzpatrick 
Fleischmann 
Fletcher 
Flores 
Fortenberry 
Foster 
Foxx (NC) 
Frankel 
Fudge 
Fulcher 
Gaetz 
Gallagher 
Gallego 
Garamendi 
Garcı́a (IL) 
Garcia (TX) 
Gibbs 
Gohmert 
Golden 
Gomez 
Gonzalez (OH) 
Gonzalez (TX) 
Gooden 
Gosar 
Gottheimer 
Granger 
Graves (GA) 
Graves (LA) 
Graves (MO) 
Green (TN) 
Green, Al (TX) 
Griffith 
Grijalva 
Grothman 
Guest 
Guthrie 
Haaland 
Hagedorn 
Harder (CA) 
Harris 
Hartzler 
Hayes 
Heck 
Hern, Kevin 
Herrera Beutler 
Hice (GA) 
Higgins (LA) 
Higgins (NY) 
Hill (AR) 
Hill (CA) 
Himes 
Holding 
Hollingsworth 
Horn, Kendra S. 
Horsford 
Houlahan 
Hoyer 
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